
DATE: December 6,2005 

TO: City Council Members 

FROM: Jennifer Bruno, Policy Analyst 

RE: CIP revised 10 year plan120 year inventory and Impact Fee Analysis 

On October 20,2005, the Administration along with consultants Tom Pippin, BBC 
Research, and Anne Wescott, Galena Consulting, presented options regarding the 
Council's review of the revised impact fee schedule and CIP long-term plan. 

Options were reviewed and the Council requested the consultants come back with a 
revised 10 year plan, fiscally constrained to contemplate spending on capital projects at 7 
percent and 9 percent of the general fund. Any project that could not be on the 10 year 
plan, due to cost constraints or scheduling, would be placed on a 20 year "inventory" of 
capital projects. Any project on the 10 year plan that was related to growth would then 
be used to calculate a revised impact fee schedule. 

Fiscally constraining the plan, and limting it to 10 rather than 20 years, is an effort to 
obtain a more "realistic estimate" of what kind of projects the Council could fund in the 
coming years. 

At the Council work session the consultants will present a draft CIP 10-year plan from 
Fiscal Year 2007 through Fiscal Year 2016. The following considerations were made in 
this draft 10-year plan: 

1. Deparhnents were asked to prioritize projects, and equally balance growth- 
related projects (impact fee eligible projects) with repair and replacement of 
existing infrastructure, while considering historical allocation of CIP funding to 
their department. Pages 4 - 6 of the spreadsheet section of the Administration's 
transmittal show the detail of projects that would be impact fee eligible. 

2. Each year includes a $250,000 placeholder for community projects not yet 
identified to allow the Council flexibility to respond to specific neighborhood 
needs. This figure is based on recent years' allocations to such projects. 

3. Annual debt service is included for projects currently proposed to be funded 
with sales or General Obligation Bonds (i.e. Fleet/Street Facility, Fire Training 
Center, Public Safety Building, etc.). Pages 7 - 8 of the spreadsheet section of 
the Administration's transmittal show the detail of projects that would 
potentially be bonded for (debt service). There are two categories of debt 
service - one, to pay with existing resources, or two, to pay with new revenue 
streams. 

4. The draft CIP 10-year plan looks at both 7% and 9% of general fund revenue 
being allocated to CIP. The shortfalls and excesses are discussed later in the 



memo and are addressed in more detail on the spreadsheets included in the 
Administration's transmittal. 

a. "Expenditures" in both models are the same, because they are spending 
needs as identified by departments (after further fiscal constraint). The 
different models show how the City is able or unable to fulfill these 
necessary/essential spending needs. 

REVENUES VS. EXPENDITURES 
The following charts show the general fund CIP streams of income that can be used for 
capital improvements (CDBG, Class C, Impact Fees, 7-9% of General Fund Revenue, 
bond proceeds), as compared to general fund C P  expenditures, based on the different 
models that will be presented. The expenditure line stays the same, as these are the 
spending needs identified in each year by each department, fiscally constrained. The 
columns show how the different models affect how the City is able to meet these 
expenditure needs, Note: In the draft CIP 10 Year Plan, when the City and County 
Building bonds expire, the revenue stream does not continue. Council staff has asked 
the Administration to clarify whether, if the City chooses to continue this revenue 
stream (keeping property taxes at the same rate), this would in effect be "new money," 
and could require a truth-in-taxation hearing, or whether it is an on-going revenue 
stream after the bond expires. 

General Fund Capital Improvement Revenues vs. Expenditures 
7% Model 

General Fund Rewnues 
(Including Bonds) 

+General Fund CIP Ependitures 
(Including debt service) 

In the 7% model, there is a "deficit" in terms of cash available to build planned projects 
until fiscal year 2012. Over the 10 years on this plan, there is a total funding gap of $18.2 
million, or an average of $1.8 million per year. The extremes in the model are an $8.1 
million deficit in year one, and a $4.5 million excess in year 9. As will be shown 
throughout the models, much of this deficit/excess balance relates to the expiration of 



the MFET bond in FY 2009 (Motor Fuel Excise Tax revenue bond to pay for street 
improvements on Class C roads) and the City and County bond in FY 2011. 

The 9% model has a funding excess over the 10 year period of $20.5 million, or an 
average excess of $2.1 million per year. This model still presents deficits in years 1-3, but 
sigmficant excesses occur in the last 5 years - the highest being an $8.8 million excess in 
FY 2014. 

The consultants also prepared a model which came as close to "break even" as possible 
over the 10 year period. This resultant percentage of the general fund that must be 
dedicated to CIP is 7.95%. Deficits and excesses year to year still exist, but over the 10 
year period, there is only a $152,000 excess. 



General Fund Capital Improvement Revenues vs. Expenditures 
7.95% Model (Break Even Over Period) 

BOND RATING XMPEICATIONS 
In the previous Council work session, the issue of bond rating was raised as a concern 
with regard to planning bonding for future projects. KeUy Murdock, financial advisor to 
the City, spoke with a representative at Moody's to discuss implications about the City's 
debt vs. "pay-as-you-go" financing for capital projects. The Moody's representative 
indicated that they have no "benchmark" as to what a good ratio is, but communicated 
that cities should be careful not to "overly" allocate it's CIP budget to debt service 
because it could limit future financial flexibility. Moody's also suggested that a policy 
shift to reduce the percent of General Fund revenues being allocated to CIP could have 
negative consequences for the City, particularly in poorer years - though the 
representative could not say definitively that this would affect the City's actual bond 
rating. 

Based on the 7% model, proposed debt service represents from 14-32% of overall Capital 
Improvement Fund expenditures. This change is due to the retirement of a sigruficant 
amount of bonds over the 10 year period (Motor Fuel Excise Tax bond in FY 2009, City 
and County Building in 2011). Because of the retirement of these two large bonds, there 
is actually an "excess" of revenues over needs in years 6-10 of the draft 10 year plan (in 
the 7% model). The "gap" in years 1-5 however, is signhcant (the charts above 
demonstrate this). 



The following is a schedule of when current bonds are expected to retire: 
February 2009 - Street improvement projects related to City's class C roads 
(Motor Fuel Excise Tax revenue bonds $2.6 million) 
June 2011 - City and County Building Restoration Project ($15 million) 
October 2015 - Baseball Stadium and other improvements ($16 million) 
June 2019 - Library and related improvements (general obligation - $65.9 million) 
June 2024 - Hogle Zoo and Tracy Aviary Improvements (general obligation - 
$10.9 million) 

The chart below shows the balance of debt payments to overall spending in the various 
models (it is the same regardless of the model because total expenditures and debt 
service in all three models are the same): 

Overall Capital Spending vs. 
Debt Service 

o Overall Capital Projects ~ 

OPTIONS - CIP 10 YEAR PLAN 

Depending on the Council's desire to fully balance each year of the 10 year plan, balance 
the 10-year plan over 10 years, or to not fully balance the plan, these are the options 
recommended by the consultants: 

1. Remove/reduce projects from the proposed 10-year plan; 
2. Delay or defer projects to later years within the plan; 
3. Reassign projects to General Obligation debt financing or other non-general fund 

financing; 
4. Commit to an increase in the annual allocation from the General Fund to the CIP 

Fund in order to fund all of the proposed projects. Note: The consultant's 
analysis suggests that a 7.95% annual allocation from the General Fund would 



financially accommodate all of the included projects, if distributed more evenly 
over the ten year period. 

It should be noted that the law does not require the Council to fully balance the plan in 
order to adopt impact fees. 

The consultants have also communicated in the past that it would be useful for the 
Council to adopt a yearly inflationary adjustment to the new impact fee schedule, to 
more accurately reflect the likely future spending on growth-related capital projects as 
construction costs increase. This is discussed further in this report. 

IMPACT FEES 
The following is a proposed schedule of impact fees based on growth-related projects 
outlined in the proposed fiscally-constrained 10 year plan. The new impact fee schedule 
reflects the shift from a 20 year time period to a 10 year time period. Therefore, instead 
of 20 years of demographic projections, the consultants used 10 years, and updated 
fiscally-constrained investment estimates located in the proposed 10 year plan (the 
proposed 10 year plan is not 20 years worth of projects crammed into 10 years. Rather, 
each department has identified the most important projects that are needed in the next 
decade). 

The following table shows the proposed overall schedule of impact fees as compared to 
the previously adopted impact fees (1999), and the impact fees as proposed earlier this 
year, based on the 20 Year CIP plan: 



Fire Fees 
Residentlal (per dwelling unit) '2' 

CommerciaVlndustrial (per square foot)"' 

Police Fees 
Residential (per dwelling unit) 
CommerclalllndustriaI (per square foot) 

Roadway Fees "' 
Residential (per single family dwelling unit) 
Residential (per multifamily dwelling unit) 
Retail (per square foot) 
Office (per square foot) 
Industrial (per square foot) 

Parks Fees 
Residential (per dwelling unit) 
ComrnercialllndustriaI (per square foot) 

Total Fees 
Residential (per single family dwelling unit) 
Residential (per multifamily dwelling unit) 
Retail (per square foot) 
Office (per square foot) 
Industrial (per square foot) 

.. - . . 

Notes: 
(1) lnfill development refers to all growth within the City limits, excluding the Northwest Quadrant. 
(2) Residential units are specifled by single family and multifamily; commercial development is specified 

by retail, office and industrial. 
(3) Roadway Fees for infill development are only assessed in the Westside Industrial Area. 

It is important to note that Roadway Fees for infill development are only assessed in the 
Westside Industrial area. The 2005 fees are sigruficantly higher than the 1999 fees and 
July 2005 fees in most categories for two reasons: 

Construction costs have been rising, as impact fees have stayed the same 
- therefore we have to pay for a larger "catch up" share than would have 
been necessary had an inflationary component been adopted in 1999. 
The revised impact fee schedule is based on paying for projects over 10 
years, as opposed to 20 years. While there are fewer projects to pay for 
overall, the projects that are currently on the schedule have less "time" to 
raise the sufficient funds to pay for the projects - more money is needed 
per unit of construction in order to assure that the money raised will be 
sufficient. 

A more detailed breakdown of the calculations for the types of impact fees (fire, roads, 
parks, etc) is located in the memo dated November 29th, attached in the Administration's 
transmittal. The following lists the total growth-related investment in the various 
impact fee categories, as contemplated in the proposed 10 year plan: 

Fire Infrastructure - $5.3 million 
Police Infrastructure - $4.9 million 
Roadway Infrastructure (Westside Industrial Area Only) - $11.2 million 



Parks Infrastructure - $3.4 million 

The detailed spreadsheets in the Administration's transmittal list, within each category 
(streets, parks, public facilities, etc), exactly the portion of each project which will be 
paid for by impact fees, if it is growth-related at all. 

The Council's original intent was to hold a hearing on December 13th. Given the 
requirement for the enactment resolution however, it will not be possible to complete 
the full impact fee process by the end of this year. Rather, the Council needs to complete 
the following steps to adopt a new schedule of impact fees: 

1. December 13th - Adopt an "impact fee enactment" resolution. This serves as 
notice of intent to adopt fees at a certain level. 

Note: The Council needs to decide what this resolution should state. The 
Administration will use this decision to draft a resolution for the Council 
to consider on December 13th. These are the resolution options: 

a) Adopt the impact fee schedule at the levels recommended by 
BBC Research/Galena Consulting. 

b) Adopt a percent increase from the current impact fee schedule 
to "catch up" with consbuction costs. 

c) Build in a yearly inflationary adjustment to the impact fees (this 
can be in addition to option a or b.) 

d) Not adopt any new impact fees - no resolutionnecessary. 
2. The City notices the date for a public hearing. The Administration has compiled 

a list of developers, contractors and others interested in the building industry, 
which will be mailed notice upon adoption of the enactment reso:lution. 

3. The City distributes a copy of the impact fee enactment to public libraries at least 
14 days prior to the hearing. 

4. The Council holds a public hearing and decides whether or not to adopt the fees. 



The following is the order of documents in the Administration's transmittal: 

1. Transmittal Memo 
2. Memo from Consultants to Administration detailing the 10 Year Capital Improvement 

Plan (dated November 14,2005) 
3. Detailed Spreadsheets: 

7% of General Fund Model (page 1) 
"Break-Even" Model - 7.95% of General Fund (page 2) 
9% of General Fund Model (page 3) 
Impact fee eligible project detail (pages 4 - 6) 
Proposed debt service project detail (pages 7 - 8) 
Streets capital projects detail (pages 9 - 13) 
Parks capital projects detail (pages 14 - 22) 
Public Facilities projects detail (pages 23-25) 
Transportation capital projects detail (page 26) 
Inter-modal Hub/TRAX Extension projects detail (page 27) 

4. Memo from Consultants to Administration detailing revised impact fee schedule based 
on 10 Year Capital Improvement Plan (dated November 29,2005) 
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COUNCIL TRANSMITTAL 

TO: Rocky Fluhart, Chief Administrative Officer DATE: November 29,2005 

FROM: Louis Zunguze, Community Development Dir 

SUBJECT: Draft 10-Year CIP (Fiscally Constrained) 

vc  STAFF CONTACT: LuAnn Clark at 535-6136 or luanriclark@s cgov.com 

DOCUMENT TYPE: Briefing 

BUDGET IMPACT: Positive 

DISCUSSION: 

On October 20,2005, Tom Pippin, BBC Research, and Anne Wescott, Galena 
Consulting, together with Community Development Staff participated in a briefing with 
the City Council to discuss unresolved issues related to the Council's adoption of the 
revised impact fees. The Council expressed concerns about adopting impact fees based 
on a CIP that the City may not be able to fund. They requested that BBCIGalena be 
retained to develop a 10-year CIP that was fiscally restrained to reflect an ongoing 
General Fund CIP budget of 7-9% of General Fund revenues. They also requested that 
the impact fee analysis be recalculated based on this constrained CIP. 

BBCIGalena has developed a fiscally constrained CIP reflecting the Council's direction. 
Attached is a summary of the draR 10-year CIP which outlines assumptions made in the 
development of the model and options for Council consideration. Also attached is a 
revised Impact Fee Schedule which reflects maximum allowable impact fees based on the 
1 0-year CIP. 

RELEVANT ORDINANCES: Chapter 18.98 of the Salt Lake City Zoning Ordinance. 
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MEMORANDUM 

To: Mr. Louis Zunguze, Community Development Director 

From Tom Pippin, BBC and Anne Wescott, Galena Consulting 

Re: Draft 10-Year QP (Fiscally Constt.dined) and Impact Fee Next Steps 

Date: November 14,2005 

On October 20, we participated in a briefing with the City Council to discuss unresolved issues 
related to the Council's adoption of the revised impact fees. The Council expressed concerns about 
adopting impact fees based on a C[P that the City may not be able to fund. They requested that 
BBC1Galena be retained to develop a 10-Year G P  Plan that was fiscallyconstrained to reflect an 
ongoing General Fund QP budget of 7-9% of General Fund revenues. They also requested that the 
impact fee analysis be recalculated based on this constrained CXP Plan and presented to the Council 
with the revised CIP for consideration on November 17. 

BBCIGalena has developed a fiscally conswaked CIP reflecting the Cound's direction. The 
requested impact fee recalculations will be developed in draft form based on the proposed CXP and 
provided to the City on November 17. A final impact fee analysis will be prepared pursuant to the 
Council's direction about the C[P on November 17, iu time for the tentatively scheduled public 
hearing on December 13. 

Attached is a summary of the Draft 10-Year Capital Plan which ourlines assumptions made in the 
development of the model, and options for Council consideration. Both Tom and Anne will be 
present at the briefii on November 17 to answer questions about the proposed 10-Year 0. 

Please feel free to call with any questions. Thank you for the opportunity to work with Salt Lake 
City. 

Cc: Ms. LuAnn Clark, Housing and Neighborhood Development Director 
Mr. Brent Wilde, Community Development Deputy Director 
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Summary: 

DRAFT Salt Lake City 10-Year Capital Improvement Program - Fiscally Constmined 

The attached document reflects the direction of the Silt Lake City Council to develop a fiscally 
constrained ten-year capital improvement plan, on which to base updated impact fees. 

Each applicable department was asked to review the 20-Year Inventory, and create a list of projects 
that needed to be funded from FY2007 through FY2016 (10 pars). The departments were asked to 
prioritize the projects, and indicate reasons for these priorities, where possible. The departments 
were asked to be aware of the historical allocation of General Fund CIP money to their department, 
but were not asked to balance to a target amount of fun*. This was done in order to ensure that 
all priority projects were being presented, and not prematurely dropped from the plan based on 
prelmumy funding targets. Departments were asked to balance growth-related projects (i.e., impact 
fee eligible projects) with projects associated with the repair, replacement, upgrade, or maintenance 
of existing City infrastructure. 

Presentation 

Within the DRAFT 10-Year QP document, worksheets labeled Streets, Parks, Public Facilities, 
Transportation, Intermodd Hub/Trax Connection reflect all of the capid projects proposed to be 
constructed during the next ten Fats. 

Within each worksheet, projects are sorted by f u n k  some  (ie., General Fund, Class C CDBG, 
Impact Fees, Debt, SID, Grants, etc,). Manyprojects have multiple funding sources. 

Each project has a description, an estimated project total (all funding sources combined), a 
description of the applicable funding sources, and the year the project is proposed to be constructed. 

A summary of all proposed uses of debt financing is provided on the *Debt Servicen worfirsheet. A 
summary of all proposed uses of ;"Pact fee revenues is provided on the "Impact Fees" worksheet. 
The impact fee analysis will be recalculated based on the impact fee-ebble projects that are included 
in the proposed 1GYear QP. 

Based on Council direction to analyz the impact of allocating either 7% or 9% of General Fund 
revenues to the QP Fund each year, a summary of all of the sources and uses within the General 
Fund Cll?, based on the deparunental project listings and projected General Fund revenues, is 
included in the S m  dlad Use; 7% and S m  ani Uss 9% worksheets'. 

A third summary entitled "Sources and Uses break even" shows that the projects proposed for construction over the 
next ten years can be funded with an ongoing allocation of approximately 7.95%, although cash flows is significantly 
uneven. 
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The "Sources" sections of these worksheets assume 7% and 9% of current General Fund revenues 
(General Fund revenues growing at a conservative 3% annually based on historical trends; not 
includmg General Obligation bond tax revenue or use of fund balance) are being appropriated 
annually to the CIP. These revenues are reflected as O q q  W a l  F d  R-. These funds, 
combined with other revenues including Class C Road Funds, Impact Fees, CDBG, and other 
funding sources, create the Tad Gmrd F d  Rezenm. 

The "Uses" section of each summary identifies: 

The annual debt service on existing bonds being funded by the General Fund (the City and 
County Building G.O. bond; the MFET bond; and various sales tax revenue bonds resulting 
from the refinancing of previous MBA lease revenue bonds); 

The annual debt service of proposed sales revenue bonds for the FleedStreet Facility and 
various street projects currently being considered for debt financing2; and 

The total costs of projects scheduled each Far by department ('inked to the General Fund 
totals from each departmental worksheet which details each project by par). Please note 
that $250,000 has also been included each year as a placeholder for community projects not 
yet identified, in order to give the Council the ability to respond to specific neighborhood 
needs. This amount was estimated based on recent allocations to such projects. 

The total of these expenditures make up the Ogq Gbmal Fwd E x p x h u m .  These expenditures, 
combined with all expenditures within the Class C, CDBG, Impact Fee Projects, and other uses 
reflect the T d  Gsawal F d  Ex-. 

While proposed General Obligation Bond revenues and debt service, Redevelopment Agency 
contributions, Public Utilities Department conuibutions, SIDs, and Federal fighway Adminisvation 
fun+ are all included in the project level analysis w i t h  each department worksheet in order to 
reflect uue cost of each proposed General Fund project, these funrling sources are not included on 
the summary sheets. Once the Council has approved the funding structure for these projects, the 
applicable sources and uses can be brought into the summary document. Because these sources and 
uses net each other out, their exclusion from the sumrnarysheet does not impact the analysis of the 
use of the projected Gened Fund allocations. 

BBCIGalena is aware that the Council has not formally approved the use of sales tax revenue bonds for these 
projects, nor has a total project cost been adopted. The most recent estimates and policy directions were used within 
the model to reflect the impact of these potential policy decisions on the CIP. 
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The focus of the summaries reflected in the Sources and Uses worksheets is the D $ k m  kzwz 
Ogq General F d R e m ~  md GP;atmbd Gsaeral Fwd E x p m h m  line at the bottom of each page, 
as follows: 

7% R.mnm - There is a funchug gap of $18.2 million over ten years, or an average of $1.8 
million per year, between 7% of General Fund Revenues and the total of all priority projects 
throughout the City. The actual annual difference between available funding and priority projects 
ranges from a deficit of $8.1 d o n  in year 1 of the plan to an excess of $4.5 million in year 9 of the 
P ~ A  

9% Remm - There is a potential funding excess of $20.5 d o n  over ten years, or an average of $2.1 
million per par, between 9% of General Fund Revenues and the total of all priorityprojects 
throughout the Gty. Deficits are experienced in pars 1-3 and 5, but significant excess revenue exists 
in years 4 and 5-10. 

A third model, which uses a 7.95% General Fund allocation, breaks even over the ten pars, but 
includes deficits and excesses in individual years. 

Clearly, the uming of projects plays a key role on the estimated difference between revenues and 
expenditures. Simply deferring some projects until later years in the 10-Year Plan would alleviate 
much of the burden. BBGIGalena did not request that departments defer projects at this stage, 
however, sirnplyto even out the deficits/excesses. We felt it important to communicate the 
recommended schedule for these projects before any projects were delayed or deferred. 

Requesting that departments funher constrain their project lists would also alleviate much of the 
burden. It should be noted that the departments were not asked to consuain their models to the 
"balance point* of 7-9%. BBCIGalena felt that it would be more effective to show the impact of 
projects considered "prioriy within the City, and allow each department to provide alternative 
constraining options to address the deficits. These alternative options are included later in this 
summary. In addition, BBCIGalena felt that rhe Council should be given an opportunity to review 
the recommended priority projects before items were eliminated from the list. 

Similarly, the consultants did not attempt to reduce or eliminate any projects proposed for debt 
financing, even though doing so would have reduced the burden on the General Fund allocation. It 
is understood that the City is not usually able to fund large projects, such as public facilities or major 
transportation projects, with paps-pu-go funding. Such projects are usually considered for debt 
financing, consistent with the Civs debt management policies. The Council is considering several 
major projects right now which are proposed to be funded with sales tax revenue bonds. When this 
debt service is combined with existing debt service, the amount of ongoing revenues that can be 
allocated to payas-you-go projects within sueets, parks, public facilities, transportation, and the 
Intermodal Hub/Trax connection is reduced. However, the amount of ongoing General Fund 
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revenues proposed to be allocated toward debt service also represents the proactive replacement of 
aging mfmtructure within the City. 

Forecasted General Fund debt service is uneven over the ten year period, primarily due to the 
retirement of two bond issues - the MFET bond in FY2009, and the City and CountyBuilding bond 
in FY2011. Total proposed debt service represents as much as 71% of the Ongoing General Fund 
Revenues (in Year I), and as little as 18% of the Ongoing General Fund Revenues (in Year 9), based 
on the 7% General Fund allocation. Total debt service represents between 20%-30% of proposed 
Total Ongoiag General Fund ~x~endi tures~ .  

The retirement of these two bonds, in large part, lessens the cumulative deficit between a P  needs 
and available revenues, actually creating an excess of revenues over needs in years 6- 10 of the Draft 
10-Year CIP Plan. In pars 1-5 of the Draft 10-Year C[P Plan, however, the "gap" between revenues 
and expendims is sipficant. 

options 

The City is not required to "close the gapn in order to adopt impact fees. The impact fee statute 
does not require that the municipality have a financing plan in place for the non-growth portion of 
the a P .  The City could accept this plan in its current form as a forecast of anticipated revenues and 
projected capital needs, monitoring available General Fund revenues and adopting capital projects 
annually in accordance with available revenues. 

If the City does desire to develop a 10-Year QP Plan that projects a positive annual cash flow, the 
city has four main options (or a combination thereof): 

1. Remove/Reduce Projects From the 10-Year Plan 

2. Delay or Defer Projects to Later Years W~thin the 10-Year Plan 

3. Reassign Projects to General Obligation Debt Financing or Other Non-General Fund 
Financing 

4. Commit to an increase in the annual allocation from the General Fund to the U P  Fund in 
order to fund all of the proposed projects (the analysis suggests that a 7.95% annual 
allocation from the General Fund would acco~nmodate all of the included projects, although 
the projects would need to be distributed more evenly over the ten year period). 

3 The Council requested that benchmarks be identified for the use of debt service z a percentage of total General Fund 
QP expenditures, and for total capital investment. The City's financial advisor, Kelly Mudock spoke to a representative at 
Moody's about these benchmarla. Moody's does not have an official benchmark for debt financing versus PAYGO, but 
agrees that cities should pay attention to and not overly allocate its QP budget to debt service because it could have the 
potentd of l u t i ng  future PAYGO projects as well as limiting future financial flexibility. Moody's also suggested that a 
policy shdt to reduce the percent of General Fund revenues being allocated to U P  could have negative consequences for 
the city, particularly in poorer economic yars. 
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In anticipation of a potential desire on the part of the Council to develop a 10-Year Plan that projects 
a positive annual cash flow, the departments were asked to identify how they might further constrain 
their project lists to reduce the burden on annual pay as-yowgo allocations. The proposed removal, 
reduction, andlor deference of projects follows: 

S~E& (potential to constrain up to $10,572,750) - 

Keep ADA, Sidewalks due to meet Federal requirements and pedestrian safety needs. 

Fkduce Local Reconstruction from $2.0 million to $1.7 million annually (total reduction of 
$3 milion over tea years). 

Eliminate al l  other streets planned for General Fun* over the next ten years (total 
reduction of $7,572,750 over ten y~ars). Seek Fe&d f u n k  for these streets, which is 
uncertain. All of these streets are in the Westside Indusuial Area, and all are impact fee 
eligible - California from 4800 W to 5600 W; Gladiola from 500 W to Glifomia; 700 S from 
4400 W to 5600 W; 500/700 S from Surplus Canal to 4400 W; and Gladiola from California 
to 1820 S. I n a d d i f f c d n t o ~ t h e h ~ ~ ~ $ 1 9 ~ i n ~ ~  spdihpmmmt 
dishiCtand+tdil~~fithese~,~tibeseplolPlol~carrldhm~mthe 
' 2 k + m m f & ~ n i a l r l r ~ a m $ ~ i s s ~ ~ ~  

Tr- (potential to consmin up to $8,425,000) - 

s Keep d f i c  signal replacement, pedestrian safety &vices and pedestridbikepath 
development 

s Fkduce arterial and residential srreethghting by73% (total reduction of $3,625,000 over ten 

ye=) 

Eliminate new traffic s p a l  installation, video cameras for signal systems, add trausportation 
system management improvements (total reduction of $4,800,000 over ten years). 

P A S  (potential to constrain is variable) - 

The 10-Year Plan for Parks projects reflects an average au~lual allocation of $2.5 million, which is 
commensurate with past allocations for park projects. Some large projects in years 1-3 make the 
distribution uneven, however. If required to further constraia, Parks would propose that a portion 
of several categories be deferred past Year 10 includmg restrooms, trail developments, tennis courts, 
park expansion, skate p u b ,  dog-off-leash parks, and sports field improvements. At the Council's 
direction, projected funding for the acquisition of open space for new parks could also be deferred. 
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Pdic  Fac;l& (potential to constrain depends on debt financing decisions) - 

$1.6 million of the $9.7 million in projects included in the General Fund section of the Public 
Facilities 10-Year Plan represents ongoing repair or maintenance of existing facilities4. The 
remainder represents the payas-you-go appropriation for the reconstruction of two fire stations and 
the expansion of the justice court. The Oty could reduce the burden on the General Fund created 
by the replacemendexpansion of these facilities by including them in a General Obligation Bond. 

The majority of the capital projects included in the Public Facilities section is major facility 
replacements, includmg the FleedStreet Facility) the Public Safety Building, the Liberty Precinct, the 
Fire Training Facility) and an eastside fire station. The Council has given preliminarydirection for 
the location of the Fleet/Street facility, which is currently being considered for sales revenue bond 
financing. This projected debt service has been included in the Draft 10-Year QP Plan. The four 
public safety facilities are currently being considered for General Obligation bond financing. This 
financing is not included in the Draft 10-Year CIP Plan, as revenue would be generated above the 
annual General Fund allocation. 

It should be noted that if the public safety facilities could not be funded with general obligation 
bonds, but still were considered a priority deferred infrastructure issue for the City, the annual impact 
to the General Fund CIP in sales tax revenue bond debt service would be approximately $7 million 
per year. 

Conclusion 

The Council m y  wish to determine whether the 10-Year CU' is adequate in its current form for 
adoption pursuant to the adoption of the updated impact fees (impact fees d be recalculated based 
on the revisions contained in the 10-Year Plan and associated growth forecasted for the 10-Year 
period). If the CIP is not determined to be adequate, the Council may wish to give the 
Administration and/or further instruction on desired next sreps. 

The newly appointed Facility Management Division Director is currently conducting an assessment of the CityVs 
public facilities. The maintenance projects included in the 10-Year CIP are best estimates given current information, 
and will be updated upon the completion of this assessment. 



DRAFT Salt Lake City 1 0-Year Capital improvement Program 
Fiscally Constrained to 7% of General Fund Revenues 

10 yeartotals 
W Fund Reve 

nof including GO Or FB mV8nlM 

% of GF revenues = GF CIPaNocalbn 7% 7% 7% 7% 7% 7% 7% 7% 7% 7% 
OnGoirg GF $12.183.313 $12.548.81 2 $12,925.277 $13.313.035 $13.712.426 $14,123,799 $14,547,573 $14,983.938 $15,433,~1 $1 35,60030; 
Other Swrces -band refinancalrefund $1.003.864 $0 So $0 $0 50 $0 $0 $0 W 
CIP RecapturelReserve $1.191.349 5948.7681 $0 $0 SO $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 Sl $0 

Ongoing General Fund Revenues $13,542,500 $18.346.7851 st 1,828,459 $12,183.313 512,548,812 $14925.277 $I 3.313.035 $13.71 2,426 $14.123.799 $14,547,513 $I 4,983.938 $1 5,433,456 
c ~ e D e b t ~ e r v i c e - ~ ~ & n t y  $565.663 5561.531 $560.391 $561.745 $554.01 2 $SSS,laO $556.605 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 
lmpad Fees $1,177,116 $450.000 $3,862250 $7.156.525 $1 ,I 52000 $1,037,500 $2.334.750 $37,500 $3.810.000 $3,080,000 $930.000 $533.000 
Class C CIP Funds $2,900,000 B500,ODO $2,900,000 $3,450.000 $3,300,000 $2,800,000 $3.000.000 $3,100,000 $2.900.000 $2,910.000 52.910,ODO $3,200.OKJ 
CDBG CIP Funds $1,659,696 $1.694.558 $1.300.000 $t.300.000 $1,300,000 $1,300.000 $1.300.000 $1.300.000 $1,300,OMJ $1.300.000 $1,300,000 $1,300.0DO 
Refuse and F k t  Fund contribution to Fleet Facility $453.067 $453.037 $452.460 $452.781 $452,591 $453.223 $453.261 $452,687 $452,633 $452 274 
ROA - Salt Palace B1.MO.OW 
Sunnyside SID $600,000 

Total General Fund Revenuer 120,644,975 $25,952,8741 $20,904167 $25.104.620 $19,307,284 S19,070,736 $20,956,981 118,603,169 $22,587,060 $22,290,200 $20,!5'6,771 Q0,9?8,731 

USES - 
Debt S e ~ c e  $6.1 39.831 $6.118.162 

Clly and County Building - SLC portion 
MFET 
Euslmg S d e  Taw Bonds 
Ropased Flee1 Salca Tax Band (522.1 m~ll~on) 
Proposed Bond for Street lmpr ~ n d  curblgulter and 
ublibes ($7 5 million) 

PAYGO 
Parks $2331.902 $2.329.800 
Public Faalit~es 5360.000 $0 
Slreets $3,040.000 63,094,823 
Transportatron $1,025.000 $344.000 
Intermodd Hubfrran 50 $0 
Raceholder fw Cmmuniy Prqeds 50 $0 
Percent for Arl $60,000 $60,000 
Overmns $200.000 $0 
holding aocount $385.767 $0 

Ongoing General Fund Expendihrres $1 3.542.500 $1 I ,946,785 

$2,389,634 $2.395.405 $2,362,438 52,367,420 8Z373.495 $0 $0 %o $0 $0 
$733.855 $732355 $729,355 So $0 $0 $0 %o $0 $0 

$3.535.018 $3,430.379 $2,776.663 $1,509.367 $1.488.506 51,446,561 $1.41 9,460 $1,388.1909 $963.=8 $2,630,900 
$1.224.958 $1,224.878 $1,223,317 $1,224,187 $1,223,672 $1.225.380 $1.225.484 $1 -223.933 $1.224.325 $1,222,816 

$5W3079 $560,976 $562.294 $558.092 5558,355 $562,890 $561,613 859,565 $561,805 $558,313 

$4.183.285 $4,057,500 $2,400,000 $3,032,500 $3.040.000 52,162,500 $1,674.750 $1,57O,ODO $f ,254.750 $2,017,500 
$930.000 $710,000 $0 $0 $3.145.000 52.600.000 $0 50 $0 $21 32,000 

$3,644,750 $3,300,000 $4,348,000 $3.300.000 $51 50.000 $3.300.000 $6.960.000 $3,300.ODO $3.970.000 $3,300.000 
$2,205,000 $2,205,000 52,205,000 $2.205.000 $2205.000 $2,205,000 $2205,000 52,205.000 $2.205.000 $z205.000 

$2<6.666 $216.667 $216.667 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 
$250,000 $250.000 $250.000 $250.000 $250.000 $250,000 $250,000 $250.000 $250.000 $250,000 
$60.000 $60.000 rn.000 $60.000 560.000 $60,000 $60.000 W,ODO $60.000 SM3.000 

$0 $0 Sl $0 $0 $0 $0 50 $0 SO 
$0 $0 So $0 $0 $0 $0 So $0 $0 

$19,932,245 $19,143,160 517,133,735 $14,506,566 $1 9.544.028 $13.812337 $14,356,307 510,557,307 $10,489,118 $14.376.529 

CCB Debt Service - SL County $565.663 $561,531 
lmpacl Fee Projects $1.177.116 %450,000 
sass C ProjecS. 52,900,000 $3.30(3,000 
CDBG Pmjecls 51,659,696 51,694,558 
FWuse and Fleet Fund conlribuSon to Fte4 Facjliiy 
Salt Palace Expansii $8.WJO.ODO 

m i s  summary does not Me13 General ObligaCon bond p&s and debt seruice, as they offset each other 
m i s  summary does not include RDA cnntcibutions lo the Intermodal HublTrax Conneclion, and proposed street project 
m i s  summarydm not reflectfiblic USliies, Federal Highway AdminisIration, and Special Improvement Dislrict portions of Sireels pmjacls 
For analysis of funds exctuded from this GF summary, see spedc pmjectldeparbnenl tab 

Slmnyside SID ~ ~ m . 0 0 0  1 
TOW General Fund Expenditures $20,644,975 $25,952,874 529,749,953 $31,5@8,567 $23,602,2&6 S20,162,027 $26387,974 $?8,133,060 $22,267,068 $18,527,494 $45,334,951 $19,044,803 

Diierence Between 7% Ongoing General Fund Revenuer and Constrained General 
Fund Expendilura -$6,103,786 46,959,847 -$4,5&8,922 -$1.581.289 -$6,230,993 -899.91 1 -5232,508 $3,940,206 $4,494,820 $1,056,928 -$18.251.301 I 

$560,391 $561,745 $554.01 2 $555,180 W . 6 0 5  $0 $0 $0 $0 SO 
$3,862,250 57.1 56.525 $1,15200 $1.037.500 $2334.750 $37,500 $3.81 0,000 $3.080.ODO $930.000 $533,000 
$2900.000 $3.450.000 $3.300.000 $2800.000 $~OOO.OOO 53,100,000 $2900,000 %291O,ODO $2.910.000 $3,200,000 
$2,042,000 $744,100 $1.010.000 $830.000 5700.000 $730.000 $747.500 $1.527.500 $550,000 5480,000 

$453.067 5453.037 5452,460 $452,781 $452.591 $453.223 5453,261 $42687 $452.833 $452.274 

sl 
$224,932,102 

$2,787.933 
$23,933,525 
$30,470,000 
$9,361,100 
$4,526,214 

$0 





DRAFT Salt Lake City 10-Year Capital Improvement Program 
Fiscally Constrained to 9% of General Fund Revenues 

s . * -  ... .z :- e +, . . @. -. --- -=- -A+". . ,-----. -. *- ww>.- 

General Fund R w n u e  
10 year W s  

not including GO or FB mvem 
%of GFrevenues = GF CIP abmlion 7% 7% 
OnGojng GF $1 1,347.287 $1 1,000,017 
Olhsr Sources -bond rminancelrefund $1 $43,864 $6.400,00C 

Sunnyside SID $600,000 t 
Total Gen-1 Fund Revenues 120.W375 $253 U4.263.727 $28385,567 122,892,659 $22,763,674 #4,760,705 122,520305 U6.622d31 $26,446,633 $24,857,896 $25,3283 

9% 9% 9% 9% 9% 9% 9% 9% 9% 9% 
$15,208,019 $15.664.260 $16,134,187 $16.618213 $17,116,759 $17.630.262 518,159,170 $10,703,945 $19.265.063 $19843,015 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

LfSES - - 1 
- 

Debt s w c e  
City and County Bu~ldlng - SLC pmon 
MFEr 
Ensifng Sales Tax Bonds 
Pwosed Reed Sales Tax Bond ($22.1 mllbon) 
Pmposed Bond for Slreei lmpr Ind curWgulter 
and ublmes ($1 5 mill~on) 

CIP RscapturelResefw $1,191,349 $946.74 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Ongoing General Fund Revenues $13.542.500 $15.2OB,O19 $15,664,260 516,134,187 $16.618,213 $17.116.759 $17.630.262 $18.159.170 $18.703.945 $19,265,063 $19,843,015 
CCB Deb! Setvice - SL County $565.663 $560,391 $561,745 $554.012 $555.180 $556,605 $0 $0 8 $0 $0 
Impact Fees $1.177.116 $3,862,250 $7,156.525 $1.152.000 $1.037,500 $2,334,750 $37.500 $3.010.000 $3.Oe0.000 $930,000 $533.001 
Class C CIP Funds $2,900.000 $3,3W.O ~.900,000 $3,450.000 $3900,000 $2.800.000 83,000,000 $3,100,000 $2,900,000 $2,910.000 $2.910.000 8.200.00[ 
CIXG CIP Funds $1,859,696 $1,6943 $1,300,000 $1,300,000 $1,30O,WO $1.300,WO 51,300,000 $1,300,000 $1,300,000 $1,300,000 $1.300.000 11300,OOC 
Refuse and Reel Fund mniribulion to Rest Facility 5453,067 $453.037 $452460 $452.781 W . 5 9 1  $453223 $453,261 $452.687 $452,833 $452.274 
RDA - Salt Palace 

PAYGO 
Parks 
PuMc CaFliies 
Sbseh 
Transpatation 
lnlermodal HubtTrax 
Piacehotder for Community Projecls 
Percent for Art 
O v m n s  
holding account $38%767 $01 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 W3 $0 $0 $0 

O n ~ l n g  General Fund ExpenrEtures $13,542,500 $1 1,946.78 $19,!332.245 $t9.143.160 $17,133.735 H4.506.566 $19.544.028 $13.812.337 $14.356.307 $10,557,307 $10,489,118 $14,376, 

CCB Debt %nice - SL Cwmy $565,663 $560.391 $561,745 $554.012 1555.180 856,605 W3 $D $0 $0 8 
Impaff Fee Projects $1.177.116 $3.862.250 $7.156.525 81.152.000 $3,037,500 $2.33.750 %37.500 $3,810,000 $3.000.000 130.000 $533.00[ 
Class C Projects $2,900,000 $3.300.0 82.900,OOO $3.450.000 $3.300.000 52.800.0DO 30,000.000 $3,100,000 $2,900,000 $2.910.000 $2.910.000 S3200,OOC 
CDBG Pmieds $1,859,696 $1,694,558 52,042,000 $744,100 $1.010.000 830.000 $mO,WO $730.000 $147.500 $1,527,500 $550,000 $480.00C 
Refuse and Reel Fund contribulion to Flea Facdily $453.067 $453,037 $452,460 W52.781 $452,591 $453223 $453.261 $452,607 $452833 $452.274 
Sall Palace Expansion $B,WO.OOC 
Sunnysde S1D WO.000 

Totat General Fund Expenmtures SZ0.6rlA975 Q5,352.874 $29,749853 $31.506,567 $23,6Q2,206 S20,182,027 $26,587374 $18.333.060 S2226746B $18.527.494 $15,331,951 $19,041,803 

This summary does not d e c i  General OMigaEon bond procesds and debt s s ~ c e ,  as they o%ei each other 
This summary does not indude !4DA contributions lo h e  Inlermcdal Hub/Tran Connedon, and paopmed sbsel project 
This summary does not ded Public UCliis, Federal Highway Administration, and Specid lmprovmnt O i l i f f  portions ul Streets projects 
For analysis of funds exiuded fmm this GF summary, see speclc ProjectMepartmsnt tab 

DHierence Belween 9% Ongoing General Fund Revenues and Consirained General 
Fund Expenditures 44,724,226 -13.478.900 4999.547 $2.171.647 42.42738 $3,817,925 $3.802.863 $0,146,639 $0.775.945 











Summary of Projects Proposed to be Paid with Debt Service 



Streets Capital Projects 

2 

' 

15 

17 

19 

24 

I1 required 

WOO.000 

$900.000 

$2.000.000 

$1.850.000 

$5,150.000 

W00.000 

$900,000 

$2.000.000 

$3,300.000 

General Fund 

ADA Compliance access rampsConstruct ADA access ramps to meet 
guidelines established by ihe Americans with DiabiliCes Ad, and provide safe 
and eff~ient pedestrian access. The aly has 9,900 existing ramps valued at 
$21,780,000. An additional 4.100 localions require ramps. CDBG funds are 
also used to construct ADA ramps in CDBG large4 areas. 

Deteriorated Sidewalk ReptacementReplace deterioraied sidewalk to 
provide irnpmved, safer pedestrian access and to upgrade the appearancwd 
funclionafityof residenlial neighborhwdsThe ciiy has 20 million square feet d 
sidewak valued at $100 million. Ongoing project funding will indude $200,00( 
per year for Cancrete Sawing and $1.4 million per year for a Special 
Improvement District funded 50% by property owners. COBG funds are also 
used for sidewalk replacement in CDBG target areas. 

Loeal Street Reoonstruclion Remnstruct deficient, aged local streets to 
improve m s ,  reduce ongoing slreet maintenanoe costs and upgrade 
streetscape appearanoa Pavemenl curb and guller. sidewalk and streetscap 
features are remnstruded wiM priorities b a e d  on nelworh Eontilion 
assessment CDBG funds are also used lo raoonsbuct slreels in CDBG Urge 
areas. 

California Avenue: 4800 West to 5600 WRebuird and widen weslside 
industHal arterial to suppoport industrial growth, inuease street capacity and 
upgrade water and st- drainage facililies. Federal Highway funds are also 
being requested for !his project. 

Gfadiola Street: 500 South to Cali imla AvenueRebuild and widen 
westside industrial arterial streel to support induslrial g r m .  

700 South: 4400 West to5600 West Rebuild and widen westside industrial 
arterial sfreet to support induslrial growth area. Upgrade existing railroad 
crossing. 

MOnOO South: Surplus Canal to4400 Webuild and widen westside 
indusbial arterial street lo support industrial Qrowlh area. 

GIadiola Stmet CaIA Ave to 1820 South Rebuild and widen westside 
industrial arterial streel to supporl industrial growlh area. 

b Omstfafain bmer, would reduce Local street Remnsbucmn lo $1.7 m i V i  anrmally, and 

~ 0 , 0 0 0  

$900,000 

$2,000,000 

*'750 

$3.€44,750 

~ , O O O  

$900.000 

$2.000.000 

$3,660,000 

$6,960,000 

$400.000 

$900,000 

$2000,000 

53,300,000 

W'OOO'OOO 

$16.000.000 

I $20,000,000 

$4'4753m 

$3.200.000 

4.250.000 

$10,930,003 

$~.gao.ooo 

elminate an wesaide sire 

$400.000 

$900,000 

$2.000.000 

$3,300,000 

$4'000p000 

$9,000.000 

,OOO.OO 

$344p750 

$1 .MB,OOO 

$1,650.000 

$3,860.000 

$67o.000 

$40,572,750 

GF - m'OOO1year 

GF - $900,0001year = 
$9,000000 

SID - t700.000Qear = 
$7,000,000 

GF - $2,000,00wear 

GF - $344.750 
PU - $1,270,000 

SID - $1.1 15.000 IF 
- $1,745,250 (39%) 

GF - $I.O4B,OOO 
SID - $1,000.000 

IF - $1,152,000 (36%) 

GF - $1.850.000 
SID - $2,400.000 

IF - $2.000.000 (32%) 

GF - $3.660.000 
SlD - $3.660.000 

IF - $3,610,000 (33%) 

GF - $670.000 
SID - $580.000 

IF - $730.000 (37%) 

TOTAL 

$400.000 

$900,000 

$2.000.000 

$1.048.000 

$4,348,000 

FY 2007- 
2016 

Onwing 

FY 2007- 
2016 

Ongoing 

FY 2007- 
2016 

Ongoing 

FY 2007 

FY 2009 

W2011 

FY 2013 

FY 2015 

$400,000 

$900,000 

$2,000.000 

$400.000 

$900.000 

$2000.000 

$3,300,000 

$4&100.000 

$400.000 

$2.000.000 

$67o.ooo 

$3,970,000 

I 
$3,300,000 













Parks Capital Projects 

Trail DevetopmenU Improvements. Citywide Complete fhe Jordan GF - $920$92000 
River Traihvay links, prwide Trailway enhancernenls: hailheads and State Grant - $500,000 s,,037,500 

M 2007- 
2016 $287.500 $250.000 $250,000 

lmpad lees - $250.000 
develop the Parleys Rails wilh Trails Conidor linking the Bonneville a $2'050p0W 

Jordan River Trailways as identifled in the Jordan River Trail Inventory. $51 2,500 (25%) 
On p ing 

AnIan Rivar Tmfl Under 1-80 (Requested in appIicalions m 7 )  %300.QMJ 
Impact Fees - 

$300,000 
FY2007 

Jotdan River Trail, IWNodh Temple - Desgn hnds awarded in GF - 8287.500 
O N W  - conslruclion budge! requiremenls prdirninady estimated - $7,000,000 Impact Fees - $272,500 $170,000 FY2008 8287,500 
Slate and UDOT Granls may be ava~lable for20% match Imm Cay. State Gmnl - $500,000 

FY2017 
TBD $750,000 GF - $750,000 $750.000 FY2072 $250,OM, $250.000 $25ROW 

FY2073 

, Tennis Court ImprovementsConstrud or renovate Tennis courls GF - $1.610,000 FY 2007- 

as needed, to enhance playability of tennis Citpide. 
$3.132000 CDBG - $1.522,000 S16.10oq'XM 2015 $60.000 $400.000 $600,000 $1~.000 $150,000 $100.000 $100.000 $tO03000 

Ongoing 

10th Easl Senior Cenlw 8 Poplar Gmve - 2 Cwds Each (requested 
in applications Om71 SBO.000 FYZ007 $60.000 
- 

Lindsey Gaden Pa& - 2 Courls $400.000 FY2009 $400,000 

Fairmod Pa& - 2 Corrds $600,000 FYZ012 $BW.OM, 

51h Avenue - 2 Courts $150.000 FYZ015 $150,000 

VanOus - 2 Courts $100,000 FY2015 $100,000 

Resurfacing and Repainiiog $3W.000 ongoing $100.000 $f00,oOO $1 00,000 

Tree Planting- Replace damaged, old and deteriorating trees within s200,m 
GF - $20,OOO1year = M 2007- 

$200.000 $200.000 2076 $20,000 $2CqOO0 $20800 $20,000 $20.000 $20,000 $20.m $20.000 $20.000 
parks Ciywide. 

$20,000 
Ongoing 

Matching Funds for Available Grants Funding to be used as 
required 'Match'whw applying for Slate or Federal Grant?. Grants 
will enable the City to *etch its limited budgeis in replacing Park M 2007- 

9 facilities. J. River TraL! - Redwood Rd. to Davis County UDOT Grant $525.000 GF - $525,000 $525.000 2016 $175.000 $50.OW $100,000 $100,000 $lOO,OOO 
requires $175.000 in FYO7 (requested in applications 05106); Ongoing 
McCleiland Trail Conidor Master Plan - Public UCliies Match requiw 
match of $50.000 b, M08 



Parks Capital Projects 

Parks Expanslod Development- Develop new Parks facimies that GF - $4,380,090 
N 2007- 

10 meet the needs and demands of the puMic in the space that is $5.750.000 $ 4 , ~ ~ ~ X " m  2016 $580.000 $500,ODO $500.000 $1 ,000,000 $600,000 $6OO,KKl $600.000 CDBG- $13370,0D0 
available Citywide. Ongoing 

Reconstruct Rotary Glen Park (Phase I - reqmslea in applications 
N2007 

orno $1,580,000 FY2008 $580,000 S5CQ,000 $500,000 
FY2009 

GF - $1.000.000 0th DayLighl Cay Creek - ~ceholderamounl; perhaps IormalchingJ $5,0DO,ODO Funding - w,OOO,OOO~ $1,000,000 P12010 $1,000,000 

FY2012 
TBD $b 800,000 FY2014 $600,GQO $600,000 $600,000 

FY2016 

Ubarty Park- To complete lhe Master Planned Projecls as defined 
FY 2007- 

aruf required to meet h e  Mure needs and requirements of the Pak. $3'250'000 GF - $3.250.000 $3.250.000 2011 $5001000 $750.000 $7 ,000,ODO $1.000.D00 
Ongoing 

Concessions 8 Childrims Garden Laodscape (repuesledin 
applications 06/07) $soo,000 fY2007 $500,000 

C h M m  3. Play9mund Remetbn $750,000 FY2009 $750,000 

Green House  R c w n M i o n  8 Jordan Gmntwusa Demo (design 
funded and oonslNdion costs are not ye1 p m j e w  bf.000.000 FYSM 1 $1.000.000 

Mainlenance 8uMing 8 Yard ReconslNclion [design is lunded and 
mnslNclion msis are nol yetpmjecletl) bt000.000 FY2012 sr,000,m 

Park Facilities ReconstruciioldRenovation Reconstruct exisling 

12 facilities in Parks to bring hem into oompliance with current safety. GF - $1.395.785 
FY 2007- 

A M  and usage standards These projeclswill beseleckd based on 52'410'7a5 CDBG - $1,015.000 $7'3953785 2016 W8.285 $150.000 $150,000 $250.000 $1 97.500 

frequency of me, sire and lacation. 
Ongoing 

Memo~y Gmve Trarls Imp. ESida to 'A' Streef & 9th Ave. @his is a 
coniinuaiion of a Colrnca Disfricl #3pmjecl tha! ~ q v i r e s  addifmnal $f#,m FY2007 $100,000 
funding lo complete and was mpuested in 06/07) 

Analysis 4th. 8U1. 8 9th Ave. Slainvays - Memory G m  [mquesled ir 
appricafions 06/07) 

$60.000 FY2007 $60,000 

B ~ b a l l  Park C o n c e ~ s  Sand Imp. Cily Wide phis is a mde issu ! 
that may require the league concessions siands all &e besed and $438,285 FYZ007 $438,285 
completed now) 

Jordan Park W~MK fedestals b r  Evertls (rsquested by parks in 
applications 06/07J 

$50,000 FY2007 850,000 

Lindsey Park paMng IoisConslrMioo $150.000 fY2011 $150.000 

4th A venue $150,000 FY2012 $150,000 

Madsen Park $250,000 FY2015 $250,000 

-8 TOM f ark $197,500 FYZ016 $197,500 
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GF - $1.610.000 

10 

Glendale Park - 4 Courts [requested in applications 0m7) 

ConstMmn Park - 2 Couds 

Firehorn Park - 2 Courts 

TBD 

Parks Expansion1 Devalopmens Develop new Parks Facilitks t b l  
meet the needs and demandssd the publ't in Ihe space bat is 
available Cilpide. 

Reconsl~d R m o d  Park & Skate Park (requesied in applications 
W 7 )  

Dog Off Leash - Coftonwnod Park (requested in applkalions 0 m 7 )  

TSD 

$5,750,000 
GF - $4.380.000 

CD8G - 51,370,000 

P200.000 

$50, OOo 

$600,000 

51.370.000 

S530,000 

$40.000 

$80O.W0 

m010 

FY2011 

FY2013 
FYZ014 
PIS016 

N 2007- 
2009 

Ongoing 

WOO7 

FY2007 

M M  1 
M M 4  

$570.000 

$530,000 

%B&000 

$200.000 

$50.000 

$400.000 

$400.000 

m.000 $200.000 

W00,OoO 

$400,000 

$200,000 
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12 

,6 

17 

Park Facilities RecombuctioruRenovatlon Rsoonslmd existing 
facilities in Parks to bring them into cnmp4iance wilh current saleiy, 
ADA and usage slandards. These projecls will be selected based on 
kequency of use, sirs and localion. 

1700 S. Jordan River Park - Parking Lo¶ - Phase 2 (~quesied in 
applkations 06A17 lo wmpkte a pfojed thaf was parliaily fundedin 
04/05 which needs to be oompleled 0 M 7 )  

Re-Roof Pavi!mn at Jom'an Parks (mquesfed in applicalions W7) 

Re-RooIPavilion at Sunoyside Parks (reqosted in applicalions OW0 

R e - M  Pavilion a1 Riverside Parks 

TBD 

Jordan River 1700 South Park 

Redmod Meadows Park, Budding Re-rod 

TBD 

Dog ofl Leash Park- Modii exisling Park to far pelrons end their 
dogs lo exerciae together. (Cononwood Park and TBD) 

Sports Field Irnprovernent8,Cilywide - Provide sports feld 
improvements lhat keep the misting fields in safe snd efriiienl use 
Ihroughout Me City. 

1700 SouN, Jordan River Park 

Riverside Park 

~ordan park 

S h e m d  Park 

TBD 

$z410p785 

1 

$240,000 

$3.550.000 

GF - $1.395.785 
CDBG - $1.01 5.000 

GF - $150.000 
COW - 990.000 

GF - $l.BY3,000 
CDBG - $l,m,OOO 

TOTAL 

$1'015'000 

$150,000 

$90, WO 

$90,000 

$90,000 

$100,000 

$247,500 

$147.500 

$100.000 

$90.000 

$1.400.000 

$500.000 

$250,000 

$ z o o , m  

$200,000 

$250.000 

$9,361.100 

FY 2007- 
2016 

Ongoing 

FWOO7 

FW007 

F U N 7  

FU008 

P/2010 

FU013 

FU014 

FW016 

FY2004 

$330,000 

$150,000 

$90,000 

$90,000 

WO.000 

$90.000 

$90.000 

201 3 
Ongoing 

FY2009 

FY2072 

 ma I 

$744,100 

FY2014 

FY2015 

$lOO,ooO 

$loO,WO 

$2,042,000 

$500.000 

$5oO,oOO 

$1,010,000 

$50.000 

$830,000 

$247.500 

$247,500 

$700,000 

$147,500 

$147,500 

$250,000 

$250.000 

$730,000 

$100.000 

$700.000 

$200,000 

%200.000 

$747300 

$200.000 

$200,000 

$1.527.500 

$250.000 

$250.000 

$550,000 #0,000 



Parks Capital Projects 

lmpact Fees 

Security Lighting. Parks. Jordan River Parkway Prwide new GF - $109,500 CDBG FY 2007- 

lighting for safelyand funclion along the Jordan River Parkway Trail. $751'250 w553000 Impact Fees $t66'750 2012 567.000 $65,000 $54,750 
$1 66.750 (25%) Ongoing 

Trail Developmentl Improvements. Citywide Complete Ihe Jordan GF - $920,000 
River Trailway Bnks, provide Trailway enhancements; vaimeads and State Grant - $5Q0,000 B12,500 FY 2007- 

devetop the Parleys Rails with Traits Corridor linking the Bannevifle a $2050'000 Impact fees - 2016 $300.OM) $212.500 

Jordan River Traihvays as idenihied in the Jordan River Trail Inventory. $5t2.500 (25%) Ongoing 

Jordan River Tmrl Under 1-80 (Requesled in applicaiions OW00 $300.000 $300,000 FY2009 $300,000 lmpact Fees - 
$300,000 

Jordan River Tmfl, I-80-Norlh Temple - Desgn fuds awarded in GF - $287,500 
[15/06 - constm%m budget reguiremenfs prelimina@ eslimafed - $1,000,000 / w a d  Fees - $212,500 $212,500 FY2008 $212,500 
Slate and UDOT Gfanls may be availawe for 20% match horn Cify. Sa te  Grant - $SOD, MH) 

18 

21 

23 

24 

25 

North West MulliGullural C e n t e ~  Re-evaluate the edsling Cenler 
and examine new lunc~onslfacilily possibililies for development and 
conslrudion. 

Mew Splash Parks 

Mew Youth Centers 

Acquisition of Open Space for Future Development 

New Recreation Center 

$2,540,000 

$400,000 

ZAP - $2,250.000 
Fees - 8250,000 

GF - $320.000 
Impact Fees - $80.000 

(20%) 

$250.000 

$80.000 

$500.000 

$1.200.000 

$10.000.000 

$75,000 

$600.000 

$I.OOO,aoO 

~ z , m m  

GF - $425,000 
Impact Fees - $75.000 

(75%) 

GF - $600.000 
lmpaet Fees - Sfi00.000 

(50%) 

Bond - $9.000,000 
Impact Fees - 

$1,000,000 (10%) 

TOTAL 

P12008 

FYZn11 

FYZOlO 

P12011 
IT2013 
F W f  5 

~ a 0 1 0  

$250.000 

$367.000 

$80,000 

$527.500 I 

$37.500 

$~,000,000 

$1,037,500 

$200.000 

$334,750 

$37,500 

$37300 

$m0.000 

S200.000 $0 

WlO.000 

$200,000 $0 
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3 

4 

11 

13 

,5 

City %County Building, Stone UpkeepiT3eplacement- During the 
restoration of the building in 1986-1989, approximately 30% olthe 
stone was treated with a stone sirengthener to slow the deteriation of 
the exterior sandstone. Because the sandstone weathering, ongoing 
replacement of stones will be required. 

Plaza 349 - ParkIng Structure Repalrs and Resurface - Upper level 
is deteriorating wiM spaling and rebar exposed that will cause future 
sbumral failures. 

Publie Safety Building AbsorpUon Chlllers - To @ace 2 
deterioraied chrllem purchas&d in 1980pmviding @er rsliebrliiy in 
cooling the facBity andpmvaimg a s @ v f i n l  energy canservetion 
over tfn? ewisfing cooiem. (NOT NEEDED IF PUBLIC SAFETY 
BUILDING IS REPLACED AS PLANNED; /F BU/U1ING IS NOT 
REPLACED, CH/UERS NEED TOBE REPLACED IN FY2009) 

Public Safety Bui/dlng - Replace W i n g  tower. (NOT NEEDED IF 
PUBLIC SAFETYBUILDING IS REPLACED AS PLANNED; /F 
BUIiDlNG IS NOTREPUICED, COOLING TOWER NEEDS TO BE 
REPLACED IN FY2009) 

Fire Station 3 - to85 E. Simpson Ave. - Rebuld e~fsting Fadlily or 
Relocate. 

Flre Statlon 14 - 1560 So. lndustrlal Rd. - Rebuild m M n g  Faci l i  
of Relocate. 

Justice Court Expansion - Addilonal ururlmm and support space 
to accommadate Class A misdemeanors. - 

$500,000 

$129,030 

$250,000 

$60.000 

$3,415.000 

82,665,000 

$2,€€10.030 

GF - $500.000 

GF - $120,000 

GF - $250.000 

GF - $60,000 

GF - $3.415.000 

GF - $2,132,000 
Impad Fees - 

$533.000 (20%) 

GF - $2.600.000 

TOTAL 

$500,000 

$120,000 

$3,415,000 

$2,132.000 

$2.600.000 

$9,787,000 

FY2007 

FY2009 

FY20D9 

FY2011 

FY2016 

FY2012 

$250.000 

$930.000 

$250,000 

$120,000 

$710.000 $0 $0 

13.t45.000 

S3,145.000 SO 

$2.600.000 

$2,600,000 $0 $0 

$2.132.000 

$2,132,000 
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Tamc Signal Replacement. Citywide To replace 4 original mast arm traflic signals 

pcoblerns fro he public and inoreased maintenance casts. 

PedesbFan Safety Device+lnstail pedestrian safely deviceslhroughout the City in order to $750P00 GF -$75.0001year v50,000 
FY 2007- 

improve, promote, and expand the safety and quality of the existing pedesbain system. 2016 $75.000 $75.000 $75,000 $75.000 $75.000 $75.000 $75,000 $75.000 $75.000 $75,000 
for10 years 

Ongoing 

I 

Pedestrian1 Bike Path Development. C i i d e  To develop, design and construct 
pedestrian and bike paths, routes and facilitates as idenliied in the Bicycle and Pedestrian 

FY 2007- 

Masler Plan in order lo expand the pedestrian and bike system, improve quality of exisling $500,olx, GFfizryeaT $500.000 20t6 $50.000 550.000 $50,000 $50.000 $50,000 $50,000 550,000 $50,000 $50.000 $50,000 

pedesbian and bike system, and promote safe bicycling and enhanced pedestrian safely. Ongoing 

4 

5 

6 

Arterial StreetligM Replacement. C i l d s  To replace existing deteriorated arterial street 
IighCng and supplement instalUin of lighting in areas of the City thnl do not meet h e  Ciw 
minimum Slreet lighting standards. Replecing and instelling arteriel streellights wll bring 
sheers with higher I rMc volumes to Clly lighting standards, i nms lng  safely and conlributi 
lo reduced crime. 

Residentlal Street Ughting Pmjecl  C i i d e  To replace existing deteriorated resjdential 
Streel lighting and supplement installalion od new residential lighling in areas of lhe City hat 
do not meet the Cilfs minimum lighting standards. 

New Traffic Signal Installation, C i d e  To install m w  IraRc signals at interseclions 
IraRc conditions warrant installation. Funding request is $150,033 per year which wi 

provide 1 new traffic signal per year. 

Video Cameras for Signal Systems To provide additional video camera surrreillance, as 
needed. for lhe City's Traffic Cofllml Center and Re UDOT Traffic Operations Center. This 
furthers lhe okjectives d the Saft Lake City Transportation Master Plan of providing an 
improved and efficienl transportation system. 

Transportation System Management These funds woidd be used as needed to provide 
fundbmgfor immediat , unplanned, unanticipated prcjects that arise, but are unfunded. 
Pmjecls could include intersedim motificalions, mundabouts. median islands. traffic signal 
m o d l l i o m  or other transportalion related projects. 

$5,000,000 

$5,000,000 

31.500.000 

~300,000 

$3'000'000 

I1 reqbred m constam (wUler, wodd ledme arteriallresidenW StIeellihbmJ by 73%. diminab baAiC s~ r w r n e n t ,  s i g ~  system cameras. and iramporkih $19.350.000 

$19,350,000 
I 

GF - 
$500.000tyear for 

10 years 

GF - 
$500,0001year for 

10 years 

GF - 
$150.0001year for 

10 years 

GF - $3O,OOOlyear 
for 10 years 

GF - 
$300'000bear 'Or 

10 years 

I 
I TRANSPORTATION TOTAL 

$5,000,000 

$5,000,000 

$1.500.000 

8300,000 

5300'000 

1 

$2205,000 

$2,205,000 

$2,205.000 

$2,205,000 

FY 2007- 
2016 

Ongoing 

N 2007- 
2016 

Ongoing 

FY 2007- 
2016 

Ongoing 

FY 2007- 
2016 

Ongoing 

FY 2007- 
2016 

Orgoing 

$2,205,000 

$2,205,010 

$500,000 

$500,000 

$150.000 

$30.033 

$300.000 

12,205,000 

$2,205,000 

$500.000 

$500,000 

$150.000 

$30,000 

$300.000 

$500.000 

$500.000 

$1 50,000 

$30,000 

$300.000 

$2,205,~00 $2,205,000 $2,205,000 

$500,000 

$500.000 

$150.000 

$30,000 

$300.000 

$2,205,000 

$2,205,000 

$500.000 

$500,000 

$150,000 

$2,205,000 $2,205.000 1 $1,205,000 

$2205.000 

$500,000 

$500,000 

51 50.000 

$2,205,000 

$2,205,000 $2,205,000 

$500.000 

$500.000 

$150,000 

$30,000 

$300.000 

$30.000 

W . 0 0 0  

$30.000 

$300,000 

$500,000 

$500,000 

$1 50.000 

$30.000 

$300,000 

$500.000 

$500,000 

$150.000 

$500,000 

$500.000 

$150.000 

$30,000 

$300.000 

$30.000 

$300,000 
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3773 Cherry Creek North Drive 
Suite 850 
Denver. Colorado 80209-3827 
303.321.2547 fax 303.399.0448 
www.bbcresearch.com m@bbcresearch 

MEMORANDUM 

To: Mr. Louis Zunguze, Community Development Director 
Ms. LuAnn Clark, Housing and Neighborhood Development Division Director 

From: BBC Research & Consulting and Anne Wescott, Galena Consulting 

Re: Salt Lake City Revised Impact Fees 

Date: November 29,2005 

This memo recommends the maximum allowable impact fees for Salt Lake City based on a revised 
10-year, fiscally-constrained Capital Improvement Plan (CIP). The methodology for constraining the 
CIP was detailed in a November 14th memo entitled, "Draft 10-Year CIP (Fiscally Constrained) and 
Impact Fee Next Steps." 

Initial fees were calculated in a November 2004 report that was based on the City's 20-Year 
Inventory of Capital Needs. I-Iowever, the Council expressed concerns about adopting impact fees 
based on a CIP that the City may not be able to fund. The City requested that BBC/Galena be 
retained to develop a 10-Year CIP Plan that was fiscally constrained to reflect an ongoing General 
Fund appropriation to the CIP Fund of 7-9 percent of General Fund revenues. 

The November 2004 report and model serve as the basis for the demographic information used to 
calculate the revised fees.' As mentioned above, the initial fee report covered a 20-year timeframe. In 
order to recalculate fees, BBC/Galena adjusted the demographic figures to reflect the ten-year period 
encompassing the newly constrained 10-Year CIP. 

Please also see the November 17,2004, report For a detailed analysis and explanation of the impact fee methodology. 
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Exhibit 1 presents $5.3 million in fire infrastructure needed over the next 10 years and the resultant 
impact fee. 

Exhibit 1. 
Revised Fire lmpact Fees 

Source: 

&mralfund lngran f w  Updare. November 
17. 2005. Salt Lake Ci. Galena Cmulting 
and BBC Research &Consulting. 

, , .; , . , ., . . 
. ,  . , ) . ( 1 .* , !. . ;;,, , . !, 
, . , , ' . . ,  . , .  : > .  . ,  . . . 
. . . . : . . I , ' !  .. 

Total Costs for Fire Infrastructure $5,340,400 

Allmation for lmpact Fees 
Residential 59% 
CommercialllndustriaI/Othw 41 % 

Allocated Costs by Category 
Residential $3.1 54,208 
Cornmercial/lndustriaI/Other 82,186,192 

New Development 
Residential (in dwelling units) 7,900 
Cornrnercialllndustrial (in square feet) 8,224,225 

lmpact Fee by Unit of Development (rounded) 
Residential (per dwelling unit) $399 
CornmercialIlndustriaI (per square feet) $0.27 

The maximum allowable impact fee for fire infrastructure is $399 for a residential unit and $0.27 per 
commercial/industrial square foot. 

Exhibit 2 below depicts the revised police impact fees. Almost $5 million in police infrastructure is 
identified over the next 10 years. 

Exhibit 2. 
Revised Policm lmpact 
Fees 

G a a a l f d -  lec &date November 
17.2005. Sah Lake CItv. Galena COnsultmw 
and BBC Research & c&xulting. 

..,. ,,, . . . .  ! , 

Total Costs fw Pdice Infrastructure $4,977,375 

Allocation for lmpact Fees 
Residential 59% 
Cornmercialllndustrial/Other 41 % 

Allocated Costs by Category 
Residential $2,939,794 
ComrnerciaIllndustrial/Other $2,037,581 

New Development 
Residential (in dwelling units) 7,900 
CommercialIlndustriaI (in square feet) 8,224.225 

lmpact Fee by Unit of Development (rounded) 
Residential (per dwelling unit) $372 
Cornmercialllndustrial (per square feet) $0.25 

The maximum allowable impact fee for police infrastructure is $372 for a residential unit and $0.25 
per commerciaU industrial square foot. 
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Exhibit 3 below calculates the revised impact fees for roadways in Salt Lake City. Over the next 10 
years, the City's constrained CIP identifies $1 1.2 million in roadway infrastructure needed to serve 
growth. It is important to note that roadways fees are only applied to development in the Westside 
Industrial Area, where all of the growth-related road improvements are expected to occur. Single 
family and multifamily units are not assessed a roadway impact fee because residential development is 
not projected for the Westside Industrial Area. 

Exhibit 3. 
Revised Roadway Impact 
Fees 

Source: 

General fund Inq~acl Fee &dalele November 
17. 2005. Salt Lake Clty. Gakna Conwlrlng 
and EBC Research & Conwltlng. 

. . ' , ;  " '  ." ' , , 

,'~;je:R&,l!9qm , - ;  ._ .  ; , . : :  :::: , ' . ' , , ' . , , .  . . .  . . , .  , .  , 

; , . 8 : ,  ! 7 :  . : : . , ;  ' , , . .  . . .  
. . 

. , ., . . " . , , : .  , ,  '!;,.<. .: 

Total Costs for Roadway Infrastructure $ 11,218,125 

Allocation for Impact Fees 
Single Family Residential 0% 
Multifamily Residential 0% 
Retail 4% 
Office 44% 
Industrial 51% 

Allocated Costs by Categmy 
Single Family Residential $0 
Multifamily Residential $0 
Retail $486,959 
Office $4,962,796 
Industrial $5,768,370 

ProJected Development 
Single Family Residential 0 
Multifamily Residential 0 
Retail 74,800 
Off ice 1.701,600 
Industrial 5.151.500 

Impact Fee by Unit of Development (roundecl) 
Single Family Residential (per dwelling unit) $0 
Multifamily Residential (per dwelling unit) $0 
Retail (per square foot) $6.51 
Office (per square foot) $2.92 
Industrial (per square foot) $1.12 

The maximum allowable impact fee for roadways is $6.51 per retail square foot, $2.92 per office 
square foot and $1.12 per industrial square foot. 
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Exhibit 4 below shows that $3.5 million of parks infrastructure is eligible for inclusion into the 
impact fee calculation for parks, recreation, open space and trails. 

Exhibit 4. 
Revised Parks Impact 
Fees 

Source: 
General Fund lmpaci Hc &dare. November 
17. 2005. salt Lake Cky, Galena Conwltlng 
and BBC Research & Consulting 

r . "  . ,,' 
, $  < 

Total Cmls for Parks Infrastntcture 13,448,125 

Allocation for Impact Fees 
Residentla1 100% 
COrnrnerc~al 0% 

Allocated Costs by Category 
Res~dent~al $3,448.125 
Commerc~al $0 

Pmjected L7evebpent 
Resldentlal (~ndwelling units) 7.900 
Cornrnerclal ( ~ n  square feet) 0 

Impact Fee by Unit of Development (rounded) 
Res~dent~al (per dwelllng unlt) $436 
Commerc~alllndustr~aI (per square foot) $0 00 

BBCIGalena recommend charging up to $436 per residential unit for parks, recreation, open space 
and trail impact fees. 

The following exhibit summarizes the revised fees for Salt Lake City. 

Exhibit 5. 
Summary of Revised 
Impact Fees 

Note: 

(1) RMdential units are specified by single 
family and multifamily: commercial 
development is %pScified by retail, oRice and 
industrial. 
(2) Roadway Fees for lnnll develcpment are 
only as4esd In the Westside Indusuial 
Area. 

Source: 

Galena Consulting and BBC Research & 
Consulting. 

, 9 ~'.itdvj ' ' "'$,; - t , ', 
. *MA'; ' *' Q " ', m* '+ 

Fire Fees 
Res~dent~al (per dwelllng unlt) "' $399 
Cornrnerc~alllndustr~al (pw square f w t )  (" 50 27 

Police Fees 
Resldent~ai (per dwelling un~t) 5372 
Cornrnerc~al/lndustr~aI (per square foot) 50 25 

Roadway Fees 
Residential (per single family dwelllng unit) $0 00 
Resldent~al (per rnultifarnlly dwelling unlt) $0 00 
Retall (per square foot) $6 51 
Office (per square foot) $2 92 
Industrial (per square foot) $1 12 

Parks Fees 
Residentla1 (per dwelling unlt) $436 
CommerclalllndustrlaI (per square foot) $0 00 

Total Fees 
Res~dent~al (per slngle farnlly dwelling unit) $1.207 
Resldent~al (per multlfamlly dwelling unit) 51.207 
Retail (per square foot) $7 03 
Offlce (per square foot) $3 44 
lndustr~al (per square foot) $1 64 

The total revised fees for Salt Lake City include $1,207 per single family and multifamily unit; $7.03 
per retail square foot; $3.44 per ofice square foot; and $1.64 per industrial square foot. 



3773 Cherry Creek North Drive 
Suite 850 
Denver. Colorado 80209.3827 
303.321.2547 fax 303.399.0448 
www.bbcresearch.com bbc@bbcresearch.com 

'a, 

MEMORANDUM 

To: Mr. Louis Zunguze, Community Development Director 
Ms. LuAnn Clark, Housing and Neighborhood Development Division Director 

From: BBC Research & Consulting and Anne Wescott, Galena Consulring 

Re: Salt Lake City Revised Impact Fees 

Date: November 29,2005 

This memo recommends the maximum allowable impact fees for Salt Lake City based on a revised 
10-year, fiscally-constrained Capital Improvement Plan (CIP). The methodology for constraining the 
CIP was detailed in a November 14th memo entitled, "Draft 10-Year CIP (Fiscally Constrained) and 
Impact Fee Next Steps." 

Initial fees were calculated in a November 2004 report that was based on the City's 20-Year 
Inventory of Capital Needs. However, the Council expressed concerns about adopting impact fees 
based on a CIP that the City may not be able to fund. The City requested that BBC/Galena be 

retained to develop a 10-Year CIP Plan that was fiscally constrained to reflect an ongoing General 
Fund appropriation to the CIP Fund of 7-9 percent of General Fund revenues. 

The November 2004 report and model serve as the basis for the demographic information used to 
calculate the revised fees.' As mentioned above, the initial fee report covered a 20-year timeframe. In 
order to recalculate fees, BBC/Galena adjusted the demographic figures to reflect the ten-year period 
encompassing the newly constrained 10-Year CIP. 

Please also see the November 17, 2004, report for a detailed analysis and explanation of the impact fee methodology. 
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Exhibit 1 presents $5.3 million in fire infrastructure needed over the next 10 years and the resultant 
impact fee. 

Exhibit 1. 
Revised Fire lmpact Fees 

Source: 

G e n £ ~ a l f ~ m $ l ~  Fw Update, November 
17. 2005. Salt Lake City. Galena Consulting 
and B8C Research & Consulting. 

,' ; .  . - .,* . . , : +  
, . . . , ,  

. : l  , ,', . 
I . . , . .  : , 

. .  . . , ; , _  . . . . . '  
. .. .. : ..,.. , , ' j d  , ,;. . ' .  

Total Costs fw Fie lnfrastnrcture $5,340,400 

Allocation for lmpact Fees 
Residential 59% 
CornmerciaI/lndustrial/Other 41% 

Allocated Costs by Category 
Residential $3,154,208 
CornmerciaI/lndustrial/Other $2.186.192 

New Development 
Residential (in dwelling units) 7.900 
Cornrnercial/lndustriaI (in square feet) 8.224.225 

lmpact Fee by Unit of Development (rounded) 
Residential (per dwelling unit) $399 
Commercial/lndustriaI (per square feet) $0.27 

The maximum allowable impact fke for fire infrastructure is $399 for a residential unit and $0.27 per 
commercid/industrial square foot. 

Exhibit 2 below depicts the revised police impact fees. Almost $5 million in police infrastructure is 
identified over the next 10 years. 

Exhibit 2. 
Revised Police lmpact 
Ferw 

Source: 

General F d  lnppt Fee L@date November 
17.2005. Salt Lake Clty. Gakna Consulting 
and BBC Research & Consuwng. 

,: .. , . . , . , . . * , . .  . 
' . . ,. , ,' j ' - . . . & 

: . . $,;: i!:!,:j; ,. ., , . .., ., . . . . . ? .  . . , ,  : 

Total Costs for Pdice Infrastructure $4,977,375 

Allocation for lmpact Fees 
Residential 59% 
ComrnerciaI/lndustrial/Other 41% 

Allocated Costs by Category 
Residential $2,939.794 
Cornrnercial/lndustrial/Other $2.037.581 

New Development 
Residential (in dwelling units) 7,900 
Commercial/lndustriaI (in square feet) 8,224,225 

lmpact Fee by Unit of Development (rounded) 
Residential (per dwelling unit) $372 
Commercial/lndustriaI (per square feet) $0.25 

The maximum allowable impact fee for police infrastructure is $372 for a residential unit and $0.25 
per commerciaVindustrial square foot. 
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Exhibit 3 below calculates the revised impact fees for roadways in Salt Lake City. Over the next 10 
years, the City's constrained CIP identifies $1 1.2 million in roadway infrastructure needed to serve 
growth. It is important to note that roadways fees are only applied to development in the Westside 
Industrial Area, where all of the growth-related road improvements are expected to occur. Single 
family and multifamily units are not assessed a roadway impact fee because residential development is 
not projected for the Westside Industrial Area. 

Exhibit 3. 
Revised Roadway lmpact 
F- 

Source: 

Generel Fmd Inpact F e  wte. November 
17. 2005, Salt Lake Clty. Galena Conwltlng 
and W C  Research & Conrultlng. 
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Total Costs for Roadway lnliastructure $ 11,218,125 

Allocation for Impact Fees 
Slngle Famlly Resldentlal 0% 
Mult~farnlly Resldent~al 0% 
Retall 4% 
Office 44% 
lndustr~al 51% 

Allocated Cosb by Category 
Slngle Famlly Resldentlal $0 
Multlfarn~ly Resldentlal $0 
Retall $486,959 
Offlce $4,962.796 
lndustrlal $5 768,370 

Projected Development 
Slngle Farnlly Resldentlal 0 
Multlfamlly Resldentlal 0 
Retall 74.800 
Office 1,701,600 
lndustr~al 5 151,500 

Impact Fee by Unit of Development (rounded) 
Slngle Famlly Residential (per dwelllng unlt) $0 
Multifamily Resldentlal (per dwelllng un~t) $0 
Retall (per square foot) $6 51 
Offlce (per square foot) $2.92 
lndustrlal (per square foot) $1 12 

The maximum allowable impact fee for roadways is $6.5 1 per retail square foot, $2.92 per ofice 
square foot and $1.12 per industrial square foot. 
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Exhibit 4 below shows that $3.5 million of parks infrastructure is eligible for inclusion into the 
impact fee calculation for parks, recreation, open space and trails. 

Exhibit 4. 
Rewired Parks Impact 
Fees 

Source: 

Gtwfdl fund lnpacr fee Updafe, November 
17. 2005. Salt Lake Clly. Galena Consulting 
and BBC Research & Conwlting 
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Total Costs for Parks Infrastrctuure $3,448,125 

Allocat~on for Impact Fees 
Res~dentlal 100% 
Cdmrnerc~al 0% 

Allocated Costr by Category 
Residential 83,448,125 
Cornrnerc~al $0 

Pm&cted Devebpment 
Res~dent~al (~ndwell~ng unw) 7,900 
Cornrnerc~al (in square feet) 0 

Impact Fee by Unit of Development (rounded) 
Resldent~al (per dwelllng un~t)  $436 
Cornrnerc~alllndustr~al (per square foot) $0 00 

BBCIGalena recommend charging up to $436 per residential unit for parks, recreation, open space 
and trail impact fees. 

The following exhibit summarizes the revised fees for Salt Lake City. 

Exhibit 5. 
Summary of Revised 
Impact Fees 

Note: 
(1) Residential units arm specified by single 
family and multifamily: commercial 
development k specified by retail, M~ce and 
industrial. 

(2) Roadway Fees for Infill development are 
only as-ssed in the Wenside lndumial 
Area. 

Source: 
Galena Consulting and B6C Research & 
Consulting 
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Ftre Fees 
Res~dentlal (per dwellrng unlt) ") $399 
Cornrnwcialllndustr~al (per square foot) "' $0 27 

Pollce Fees 
Res~dent~al (per dwelllng un~t) $372 
Commwc~al/lndustr~aI (per square foot) $0 25 

Roadway Fees (a 
Resldentlal (per slngle famlly dwelllng un~t) $0 00 
Res~dent~al (per rnult~farnlly dwell~ng unlt) 50 00 
Retall (per square foot) $6 51 
Office (per square foot) $2 92 
lndustr~al (per square foot) $1 12 

Parks Fees 
Res~dent~al (per dwelllng unlt) $436 
Cornrnerc~alllndustrlal (per square foot) $0 00 

Total Fees 
Res~dent~al (per srngle farnlly dwelllng unlt) $1.207 
Res~dent~al (per mult~farn~ly dwelllng un~t) $1.207 
Retail (per square foot) $7 03 
Off~ce (per square foot) $3 44 
lndustrral (per square foot) $1 64 

The total revised fees for Salt Lake City include $1,207 per single family and multifamily unit; $7.03 
per retail square foot; $3.44 per ofice square foot; and $1.64 per industrial square foot. 
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